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���.631.16:658.153(477) 

����&���� �./., �� ���
�,  

����
�
���� �.�. �.	.
., ��	
�

����������� �	����
�� �����	�
������
�� �
��	����	�

�

������
�� �������� � �����
�: ������7�
�������

�

#�
����+. � ������	

� �

����� � ��
�� " ��� ��

����, ��� 
	�&���
� ��������� ��� �����
	

�

	��
����
�% ���&���
���� �� �� ���� ��
���	
��� �����
�%  ������%. ( ������ ��"���
��� ���&������� �
-


�����
���  ��	�� � (���%
�. ��"
��	
� �	��	���
� ��
��� �

�����
��� ��"�����. ����&���	
� �

�����
�

�����
���� �����"
�
��  �� �������. ��"
��	
� ��
��
� ��	�	�� �
�	�����

� �

�����
�% �����
����.  

��,�
�� ��
��: �

����%, ��"�����,  ��	�, �����
����, �
�	�����

�, '�
�
����

�

������� !� "#�$%&'(. )���	�� � ��-

������	�� �������
!���� �������, ������
�
 ����� �����
������ �����
���, !� ��
�
����� � �� 	�������, ��� �������� ��
�-
�
�� ��� ���������� �������	��� ��
������-

��� �
 ������� �������������������� ���-

������. 8���
�
�	� �
 ��, !� �����
������
������ �
 ���� ����� �
 �������� ���������-

��  ����������
 � ����
 ����
���
��� ��-

���� �
������, ����������� �
�� �����
����
����-�������	���� ���!� ����������-
�� ������ �
�� ��
��, �� ����	��� ��� ����-

�� 
���
������� �
��� ����. 

���%)* ���� �(+ ,��%),-&�. ) "/$%)!�-

0)1. 1��	���� �������	�� �
 ��
���	��
����� �����
��� �
 �����
������� ��������
������	��� �
�
�� �
����� ��
��, �� �
��-
�����, �
� � ���	������. &������� �����
-
��� �
 �����
����� �������� ���������� �
��
�� �
�� ������ �	���, ��: @. /��-

����� [4], 4. +�	��, $�. ��
�� �
 ���� ���-
���������, 
 �
��� '. $������, �. )����,  
'. (���
�, *. 4���, �. &
���, 0. &
����, �

��.  

2�#'/%3 ���4 0)%&1 �����) – ������-
����� �������	�� �
�
� �����
������� ���-
�����, ������������ �����
���, 
 �
���
������ #��
����
��� �����
������ ��������-
�� � "��
���. 

�(!%�, ���� ��5� '��&#)�%/. 1 �
���-

��� �����
���� ������ «�����
���» �� �
� ��-

����
	���� ��
����
���. 0����� ���� ����
@���# /�������, !� � ����
������ �����-
�
�� ���
	
� «�������� �
������� ���������, 
����	���� ���
��� � ����� ��������� 
��
������ ���� ������». (��� �����, /�������
�������
� �����
��� �� ���� #������ ����-

������
, �� ���� ������
���. [4]

1	��� �� ������� ��
������ �����
��� �

�������
��� � �
����� ��� �������
 �

��’���
 �����������: 
����� (@. /������� [4], 4. +�	��, 7. 1
-

����
,  . $
��� �
 ��.); 

�������
� (0. '
�
���, 1. +�����, '. 7
�-
�������, &. 0���������� �
 ��.); 

������ (�. &
���, $. ����
��, (. 0
����, 
1. ,
���
, �. )���� [3], 2.���������	 �
 ��.). 

3����� � ����
������� ��
��
��
��, ��-

���
��� ����
	
����� �� �������� �������
�
�����
������ ���������� � ������� ������ 
��
�������
������ �������� �����
������� �

�����, ������ 
�� �������
������ ������-

��	���� �������, ���� �
������������ �
��
���	��� ���������� 
�� � ������ ������
�� ����
���� ������. 
$�� ��������� �������� ��������� ��
�-

�� �����
������ ����� � 2002 ���� 1���-

���� '
��� "��
��� ��� ��������� 3
���
«0�� �����
����� ����������». 1�� ����
	
�
�������	��, ���
���
����� �
 ��
���� ����-

���� ����
����� �������
��� �����
������
���������� � "��
���, �������
��� �
 ����-
����� �������� ��������� "��
��� �����
-
������ �����. 1��������� �� ����� 3
����
(��.1) ��� �����
����� ���� �������� ������-
������ (�
������
��) � (
��) �������
����
������������
��� ���������, ��������� 
��
�������, 
 �
��� ���
���
�����-����	�� ��-
����� �������	���, 
��������
�������, ��-

���������� 
�� ������ 
�
�����, !� �����-
�� ���������� ��������� �
 ������ �����-

�����
 � (
��) ����
����� �#���.[2] 

2����
����� ������� ���’��
�� �� �������-

���, ��������� �
 ���������� �����
���.  

�. )���� ��
���� �����
������ ������ �� ��-
���������� �
������� ��
���, �
�����
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����, ���
���� �
 #���	�� ��
��-
�����(������������) ��
 ������ ��
��-
�����.[3] )
��� 	����, �����
������ ������
�
���� ���������
��� �
 �������� ������-
�
�, ���� �
�����	�� ����
����-�������	���


�� ����	��� �#���. 0����, �����
����
 
�-
�������� ��	
��� ����������� � ������ ��-
��
�������, �� ����
 ���
�
�����
�� �
 ��-

������� �
����� 1. 

��&��� 1 

���� �0)1�� �!�( �)��. "),"#(?'��  �!#�9�) *� 2000-2014##. 

'��
0����
 �
�
 �����������, !� �
��
����

�����
�����, % 
3
�
���
 ���
 ����
�, ���.���.

2000 18,0 1760,1 

2001 16,5 1979,4 

2002 18,0 3018,3 

2003 15,1 3059,8 

2004 13,7 4534,6 

2005 11,9 5751,6 

2006 11,2 6160,0 

2007 14,2 10850,9 

2008 13,0 11994,2 

2009 12,8 7949,9 

2010 13,8 8045,5 

2011 16,2 14333,9 

2012 17,4 11480,6 

2013 16,8 9562,6 

2014* 16,1 7695,9 

$������: $��������
� "��
���
*�
�� �
������ ��� ��
��
��� ���	
���� ������
��� ��������� %��������� '���������

(���, �.&��
������� �
 	
����� ���� ���������� 
������������	��� ����
���

1����	� � �
�� �
����� 1, ����
 ����-
�
���
��, !� �����
 �
�
 �����������, ���
�
��
����� �����
����� ������ �����
, ��
���� �, � 2000 ���� �� 2006 ���� ���������
-
����� ��
	�� ��������� ��������� �
��  ��-
���������. " 2007 ���� 	
���
 �����������, 
!� �����
������ �����
���, �����
 �
 26,8% 

�� ���������� �� 2006 ����, ���� ��� � �
-
�������� ���� 	
���
 �����������, !� ��-

���� �� �����
���, ��������
�� �
 8,5%. 3
2011 ���� ������
����� ����
	�� �����!��-

�� �����
������ 
���������: 
�� ���
 ����
�
�
 �����
��� � 2011 ����, ���
�
 14333,9 ���. 

���., � 2013 ���� ���
 ����
� �
 �����
��� �
��������� � 2012 ����� �������
�� �

16,7%. 0���������	� ���
��, !� �
 ���
���
13 ����� �
�
���
 ���
 ����
� ���������
��������
�
��. " 2014 ���� � ���������� �
2000 ����� ���
 �����
 �
 437,24%.  

$����� �
������ ��� �����������, !�
�����
������ �����
���, � ��������
��� ��-

���
������ ����������.  �������� ������
-
�� ��������
��� ������
���: ��
��� �����
�����������
, ����� ����
����� �������, 
����� �������� ����������, 
 �
��� ����
������
. $�����
 ��������
��� �����
������
���������� �
 ���
��� ���� ����
 ���
�
��-
���
�� �
 ��������� �
����� 2. 

0��
�
�����
��� �
����� 1.2 ����

������� ��������, !� �������� ��������
#��
����
��� �����
������ ���������� � ��
-
��� ����� �����������. 1 ��� 	
� �� ������

��
����
 ���
���, !� �
������������  

�������� #��
����
��� � �������� ����� �

�����
����� �
���. 1 2013 ���� ����� �����-

������ ����
��� #��
����
���, ��� �
 89% 

����� ��� � ������������ ����. 3
 �
����
����
��� ������ #��
�������� ���� 1-2% 

�����
���. 
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��&��� 2 

��*"�,)% ,-&#&% ;)����/ ���4 )��� �0)1��9 ,)4%.����)  �!#�9�) *� "&#)�, 2000-2014 #�!(

3
�
���

���
 ��-

��
�
���.���

" ���� 	���� �
 �
���� ������
��
�-
��

% ����
�����
�������

% ��������
����������

% ����
�����-
�


% 

2000 1757,1 1399,3 79,6 7,7 0,4 133,1 7,6 217,0 12,4 

2001 1971,4 1654,0 83,9 55,8 2,8 58,5 3,0 203,1 10,3 

2002 3013,8 2141,8 70,6 45,5 1,5 264,1 8,7 562,4 18,7 

2003 3059,8 2148,4 70,2 93,0 3,1 130,0 4,2 688,4 22,5 

2004 4534,6 3501,5 77,2 63,4 1,4 112,4 2,5 857,3 18,9 

2005 5751,6 5045,4 87,7 28,1 0,5 157,9 2,7 520,2 9,1 

2006 6160,0 5211,4 84,6 114,4 1,9 176,2 2,9 658,0 10,6 

2007 10850,9 7999,6 73,7 144,8 1,4 321,8 3,0 2384,7 21,9 

2008 11994,2 7264,0 60,6 336,9 2,8 115,4 0,9 4277,9 35,7 

2009 7949,9 5169,4 65,0 127,0 1,6 1512,9 19,0 1140,6 14,4 

2010 8045,5 4775,2 59,4 87,0 1,1 2411,4 29,9 771,9 9,6 

2011 14333,9 7585,6 52,9 149,2 1,0 56,9 0,4 6542,2 45,7 

2012 11480,6 7335,9 63,9 224,3 1,9 994,8 8,7 2925,6 25,5 

2013 9562,6 6973,4 72,9 24,7 0,3 1253,2 13,1 1311,3 13,7 

2014* 7695,9 6540,3 84,9 344,1 4,5 138,7 1,8 672,8 8,8 

$������: ���
���� 
������ �
 �
���� $��������
�� "��
���
*�
�� �
������ ��� ��
��
��� ���	
���� ������
��� ��������� %��������� '���������

(���, �.&��
������� �
 	
����� ���� ���������� 
������������	��� ����
���

1 2009-2010 ���
 ������ ������� �����-

��� �
��
�� �������� ����������, !� ���
��
19,0% �
 29,9% ����������. 1 2011 ���� ���-

������ ���	���� �
����� �������� �������-

���, !� � ��������� �
������� 0,4%, 
 �
��������� � ���������� ����� ���
 ������-

�� ���������� ��������
�� � 42,4 �
��. 1
2012-2013 ���
 #��
����
��� �����
�����
�������� �
 �
���� �������� ������ ���-
������ ������������ � �
 ������ 2013 ����
����� �������� ���������� ����� 1253,2 

���. ���.. 1 2014 ���� � ��’���� � ������	-

��� �
 �������	��� ����
���� � ��
��� ��-

��� �������� ���������� ����� �������� �

��
����� 138,7 ���. ���., !� �
 88,9% ���-

�� ��� � ������������. 
�(��� !(: '������� �����
����� �����-

��� ��
��� � �����’����� ���
����� ������-
�
��� ����-���� ����
��. 2����
����
 
���-

������ ���	������ ����������� ������ ��-
��
�����
. 1 2013 ���� �����
 �
�
 ������-

�����, !� �
��
����� �����
����� �����-

�
�� � ���������� � ���������� ����� �

3,4%. &��
 ����
� �
 �����
��� ��������
��
�
 42,84%.  ������� �������� #��
���-
�
��� �����
������ ���������� ������
���
��
��� ����� �����������
, !� � 2013 ����
���
�
��� 72,9%, ���� ���� � ���������
��
��
 ����� �����
������ #��� ���
�
���-
�� � �������� ������. 
 ������� ����� �����
������� ��������

� �����
��� �
����
������ �������	����
�#���� ��� ������ ������� �����
������� �
������������� �
 ���
� ���
��� �
 ����. 
8
�
��, �����	� � ����
���, !� ���
�
�� �
"��
���, �� �
	��� ������ ���� �
�����: 

�
��, �
����� ��������������	��� �
�����-

��� ��������� ���	������ ���
�����������
����������� �������� �
 ��������, ������
�������� ����� ������, ��, � ���� 	����, �
�
���
!�� ���
��� ���
����
������ ����-

����
��� �������� �
�
����. 
�
��������	
��
����
�� ������
��H�
3����0,�=0���-��0,�
������
�-��� �
��:��-�.
��0�����/
�����0��%
����=��-���

"�-��0�=

�����H��������
��J�
H.����
��4�
"��-�����
$
1�%��C;�
'((B
=+(��

'� �.�0�����
 3�
"��
S����
 3�
"�A-�����	
 �� 0����� �
 ���.
 0����0,
 �
;���/0�
�
V��0��0%
 9����
�.������



'(('�
�
A�
'B�
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8� C��N���,
���0-�-
�-�-��-���
;���/�
�O���-���,
���.��#
�
E�N��
���-.�.%
WXXY%��mmm�_obfX[X�Zce�_[�
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��
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$
1�%
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$
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��
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���-��0
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�
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The innovation development in Ukraine: Today’s problems 

Summary. The paper considers the peculiarities of the innovation process in Ukraine. The theoretical 

foundations of the innovation development are determined. The innovation activity of Ukrainian enterprises is 

presented. The main sources of investing in the innovation activity are defined. 

Problem setting. The innovation process in the globalization context is crucial and not well-researched. 

Technical and technological re-equipment is possible only under condition of introduction of innovations, and becomes 

one of the factors that must be considered to achieve economic stability and production of competitive products. This is 

why this topic is highly relevant.  

Results. The theoretical foundations of the innovation development are determined. The theoretical problems 

of innovative development are described. The methodological principles of innovation support are formulated. The 

volumes results and the economic efficiency of innovative projects are presented. Main areas of innovative projects are 

defined. Attention is paid to the peculiarities of innovations and their funding sources.  

Conclusions. The development of innovative processes is an integral part of the prosperity of any state. The 

main goal of the innovation development is receiving the maxiumum economic effect from every innovation. The 

situation in our country is unfortunately different. Ukrainian firms are exporting low-quality raw commodities rather 

than high-tech products. This shows that the natural resources are not used rationally.  

Key words: innovations, development, process, activity, investment, funding 


